# 504828219 03/20/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4874956

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HARISH PATEL	04/20/2015
ROBERT B GAINES	04/20/2015
VISHAL NARVEKAR	04/20/2015
RICHARD GAHAN	04/20/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COVIDIEN LP
Street Address:	15 HAMPSHIRE STREET
City:	MANSFIELD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02048

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15888462

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** patent@cardinalhealth.com

Correspondent Name: CARDINAL HEALTH

Address Line 1: 300 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA, SUITE 2010

Address Line 2: ATTN: KIM LUNA

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	181625-US-CON1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICOLE M. CREEGAN
SIGNATURE:	/Nicole M. Creegan/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=180319\_Assignment\_INVENTORS to COVIDIEN#page1.tif source=180319\_Assignment\_INVENTORS to COVIDIEN#page2.tif source=180319\_Assignment\_INVENTORS to COVIDIEN#page3.tif

PATENT 504828219 REEL: 045289 FRAME: 0986

 $source = 180319\_Assignment\_INVENTORS \ to \ COVIDIEN\#page4.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 045289 FRAME: 0987

### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we jointly and each individually, the undersigned ASSIGNORS,

Harish Patel 24 Bretts Farm Road Norfolk, MA 02056

Robert B. Gaines 1010 Marions Cove Drive Lake Saint Louis, MO 63367

Vishal Narvekar 2512 Francis Avenue Mansfield, MA 02048

Richard Gahan 10 Saddleback Drive Wrentham, MA 02093

HEREBY ASSIGN, TRANSFER, AND SELL, without restrictions, reservations, or limitations, our and my entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all inventions disclosed and/or claimed in application for Letters Patent titled

REMOTE MONITORING OF ABSORBENT ARTICLE, bearing U.S. Patent Application No. <u>TBA</u>, filed herewith,

unto ASSIGNEE,

#### COVIDIEN LP

a Delaware limited partnership having a place of business at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, Massachusetts 02048 USA, its successors and assigns, in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and dependencies, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to any and all said inventions and said application, and/or international application filed under any international patent law treaty, including the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and including any and all national stage, regional stage, provisional, non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications based in whole or in part on said applications and/or in whole or in part on any said inventions, including the right to claim priority thereto, and any and all patents including extensions thereof of any country which have been or may be granted on any of said applications or including said inventions or any part thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us and me had no sale and assignment of said interest been made; and to enforce any said patents in any court of competent jurisdiction and obtain all

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 045289 FRAME: 0988 Assignment

Docket No.: H-KN-02997US01

remedies available, including but not limited to, injunctions and to recover lost profits or compensatory and enhanced damages and attorney fees for any and all infringements thereof;

HEREBY jointly and each individually agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuing, reissue, national, regional or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE fully to secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said any and all inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of said patents;

HEREBY jointly and each individually authorize said ASSIGNEE and/or any legal representative of said ASSIGNEE to modify this Assignment solely to include any identifying information for any and all said patent applications, including patent application number and patent application filing date; and

HEREBY jointly and each individually covenant for ourselves and our respective legal representatives that we have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said invention to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal on the date indicated.

<u> </u>	
Harish Patel	Witness
	Name:
Date	
Robert B. Hami	Money Sullie
Robert B. Gaines	Witness
4/20/15	Name: Nancy Willis
Date	

Assignment

Docket No.: H-KN-02997US01

remedies available, including but not limited to, injunctions and to recover lost profits or compensatory and enhanced damages and attorney fees for any and all infringements thereof;

HEREBY jointly and each individually agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuing, reissue, national, regional or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE fully to secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said any and all inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of said patents;

HEREBY jointly and each individually authorize said ASSIGNEE and/or any legal representative of said ASSIGNEE to modify this Assignment solely to include any identifying information for any and all said patent applications, including patent application number and patent application filing date; and

HEREBY jointly and each individually covenant for ourselves and our respective legal representatives that we have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said invention to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal on the date indicated.

A Total		
Harish Patel	Witness	
04/20/2019	Name:	
Date		
•		
Robert B. Gaines	Witness	
	Name:	
Date	•	

Docket No.: H-KN-02997US01	
Sishal showeless	
Vishal Narvekar	Witness
04/20/2015	Name:
Date	
RellESL	
Richard Gahan	
mula lance	Witness
(14 1 20 1 ZO17)	Name:

Page 3 of 3

Date